

No. 10-98

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN ASHCROFT, PETITIONER

*v.*

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

LEONDRA R. KRUGER  
*Acting Deputy Solicitor  
General*

ERIC D. MILLER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ROBERT M. LOEB  
MATTHEW M. COLLETTE  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional provision and statute involved .....	2
Statement .....	3
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
I. Petitioner is entitled to absolute immunity from respondent's claim that he sought a material-witness warrant for an improper purpose .....	14
A. Prosecutors are entitled to absolute immunity for carrying out their prosecutorial functions .....	14
B. Seeking a material-witness warrant is a prosecutorial function .....	17
C. Petitioner is entitled to absolute immunity for claims based on an alleged policy governing material-witness warrants .....	18
D. The court of appeals erred in denying absolute immunity on the basis of the alleged purpose of the prosecutor in seeking a material-witness warrant .....	21
II. Even if petitioner were not entitled to absolute immunity, qualified immunity would bar respondent's claim .....	27
A. Qualified immunity protects officers unless their conduct violated clearly established constitutional rights .....	27
B. An arrest based on a material-witness warrant does not violate the Constitution, whatever the subjective motives of the prosecutor .....	29

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Even if the use of a material-witness warrant for investigatory purposes violated the Constitution, petitioner would be entitled to qualified immunity . . . . .	40
III. This Court should vacate the portion of the decision below addressing supervisory liability . . . . .	43
Conclusion . . . . .	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) . . . .	9, 10, 13, 31, 43
<i>Ashelman v. Pope</i> , 793 F.2d 1072 (9th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	22
<i>Austin Mun. Sec., Inc. v. National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers</i> , 757 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	22
<i>Bacon v. United States</i> , 449 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1971) . . . .	30
<i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929) . . . . .	13, 29, 36, 37, 38
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) . . . . .	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	31
<i>Bernard v. County of Suffolk</i> , 356 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	21
<i>Betts v. Richard</i> , 726 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	17
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998) . . . . .	16, 25
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000) . . . . .	32
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1872) . . . . .	16
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) . . . . .	32
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) . . . . .	40, 41
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993) . . . .	15, 22, 23
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991) . . . . .	15, 17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	16
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	7, 8, 12, 33, 35
<i>Cleavinger v. Savner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985) .....	16
<i>Daniels v. Keiser</i> , 586 F.2d 64 (7th Cir. 1978), cert. denied, 441 U.S. 931 (1979) .....	17
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004) .....	12, 32
<i>Doe v. McMillan</i> , 412 U.S. 306 (1973) .....	16
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988) .....	15
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	18
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	32
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949), cert. denied, 339 U.S. 949 (1950) .....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	11, 25
<i>Hurtado v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 578 (1973) .....	30
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964) .....	37
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	15, 20
<i>Maag v. Wessler</i> , 960 F.2d 773 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	34
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	20, 24, 27, 40
<i>Material Witness Warrant, In re</i> , 77 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	39
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	15, 27
<i>Moreno v. Baca</i> , 431 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1207 (2006) .....	41
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987) .....	33

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>New York v. O’Neill</i> , 359 U.S. 1 (1959) . . . . .	36, 37
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) . . . . .	29
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 90 N.E. 2d 40 (N.Y. 1949) . . . . .	43
<i>Robertson v. Sichel</i> , 126 U.S. 507 (1888) . . . . .	28
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) . . . . .	13, 40, 43
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974) . . . . .	27
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 128 (1978) . . . . .	32
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991) . . . . .	28
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 346 U.S. 156 (1953) . . . . .	37
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951) . . . . .	16, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), rev’d on other grounds, 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1056 (2005) . . . . .	8, 41
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) . . . . .	34
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 940 F. Supp. 1541 (D. Colo. 1996) . . . . .	39
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) . . . . .	13, 44, 45
<i>United States ex rel. Glinton v. Denno</i> , 339 F.2d 872 (2d Cir. 1964), cert. denied, 381 U.S. 929 (1965) . . .	42, 43
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009) . . . . .	18, 19, 26
<i>White v. Gerbitz</i> , 860 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1028 (1989) . . . . .	18
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996) . . .	7, 12, 32, 33
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) . . . . .	40, 41
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978) . . . . .	34

VII

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. IV, § 2, Cl. 1 (Privileges and Immunities Clause) .....	37
Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 33, 1 Stat. 91 .....	30
18 U.S.C. 3142 .....	34
18 U.S.C. 3144 .....	<i>passim</i>
